ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2013 (November Meeting) — 6:00 P.M.
HEALTH DEPARTMENT — 3328 N. U.S. HIGHWAY 51
JANESVILLE, WI 53545
(ACROSS FROM SPORTSMAN’S PARK)

AGENDA

1. Call to Order

2. Adopt Agenda

3. Approval of Minutes —October 2, 2013
4. Citizen Participation

5. Unfinished Business

6. New Business

A. Administrative Division

(1) Approval of Bills/Transfer of Funds/Encumbrances

(2) Health Department Report

(3) Resolution to accept Back-To-Sleep and Cribs For Kids mini-grants and amending the 2013 Rock
County Health Department Budget.

(4) Resolution to accept additional Community Transformation Grant Funding and amending the 2013
Rock County Health Department Budget.

(5) Resolution Declaring the Month of November “Pancreatic Cancer Awareness Month” in Rock
County.

(6) January BOH Meeting

B. Environmental Health
(1) Ticks in Rock County

C. Public Health Nursing
(1) Recent Salmonella Infection linked to Poultry Contact

7. Review of 2014 Recommended Budget
8.  Communications and Announcements

9. Adjournment

If you are unable to attend the Board of Health meeting, please contact the Public Health Department (757-5442)
or Ms. Kraft at (608) 751-6249. Thank you.



ROCK COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

LIST OF BILLS FOR 10/30/13 BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING

Account No. Vendor Name
31-3002-0000-
64900 Grainger

31-3017-0000-

63110

Jenna Lovaas

31-3031-0000-

63110

King Consulting

31-3161-0000-

63110

62119

64000

64010

Paula Meyers
Shawn Wirsbinsky
Deb Klopfenstine
Christine Marsden
Sheila DeForest
Boys & Girls Club
Kalahari

Angela Flickinger
UW Ext. Rock Co.
Menards

Beloit Schools
Menards
Youth2Youth
Boys & Girls Club
UW Ext.Rock Co.
Youth2Youth
Edgerton Mid.Sch.

LB Medwaste

Thiele Heating & AC

Mercy Health Syst.
Mical Barkley

Medline

Crucell Vaccines
McKesson
GlaxoSmithKline
Merck

Forestry Suppliers
North Central Labs
Culligan

Item(s) Description $ Amount

Prescription Drug Collection Grant

10 gal. & 30 gal. fiberboard drums for collections

STI Prevention Grant

reimburse WI STD Summit registration fee

Fetal Infant Mortality Grant

7/13-8/13 Consulting Services

Community Transformation Grant

reimb.mileage for Culinary Training 9/10/13

reimb. Mileage for Culinary Training 9/10/13

reimb. Mileage for Culinary Training 9/10/13

reimb.meals for WI Prevention Conference

reimb.mileage for WI Prevention Conference

sports equipment ordered from S&S Worldwide

lodging for 4 persons for WI Prevention Conference

reimb. Mileage & meals for WI Prevention Conference
supplies for Culinary Training on 9/9-9/10/13
Farm2School gardening supplies

refrigerator for Merrill School

Farm2School gardening supplies

smoke free apartment signs & Oppose Tobacco Tactics flyers
sports equipment ordered from Nasco

childrens’sports equipment

smoke free signs & flyers on E-Cigarettes: Things to Know
equipment for middle school salad bar

disposal of used sharps, medical waste

service calls & labor for vaccine storage equipment
TB dispensary fees for client
appearance & transcript fee

medium & large nitrile gloves (5 cases)
30 doses oral typhoid vaccine

50 doses flumist vaccine

adult hep-A, hep-B, and twinrix vaccines
50 doses pneumonia vaccine

1 bottle fluorescent red dye tracing tablets for lab
nitrate standards for lab
10/13 deionizer rent and tank exchange

1

320.16

15.00

2,000.00

5.65
5.65
8.48
46.45
109.61
114.93
490.00
151.15
224.19
241.29
725.90
907.79
1,452.00
1,532.07
1,647.12
2,677.43
2,986.02

75.00
675.00
141.77
284.00

390.00
1,020.00
1,086.50
2,361.60
3,016.54

44.46
56.66
175.00



64200 UW Extension registration fee for 11/14/13 seminar — Olga Myers 40.00

Health Care Educ. 4 registrations for WI STD Summit on 11/20/13 60.00
Partners in Prev. 11 registrations for Home Visiting seminar on 10/29/13 110.00
64904 Menards 3 LED flashlights for EH staff 53.97



Rock County COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT 10/24/2013
Account Number Account Name PO# Inv Date Vendor Name Inv/Enc Amt
31-3000-0000-62119 OTHER SERVICES

P1303087 09/18/2013 THIELE HEATING AND AIR CONDITI 675.00
P1303122 09/18/2013 BARKLEY,MICAL 284,00
P1303260  09/30/2013 LB MEDWASTE SERVICES 75.00
P1303321 09/21/2013 MERCY HEALTH SYSTEMS 141,77
- ~Budget ~ - YTDExp -~ - “YTDEnc- - - - -Pending -~ - Closing Balance
3,500.00 1,725.60 2,195.52 1,175.77 (1,596.89)
31-3000-0000-64000 MEDICAL SUPPLIES
P1300307 08/26/2013 MERCK AND CO INC 3,016.54
P1300308 09/30/2013 MC KESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL COF 1,086.50
P1300310 09/19/2013 CRUCELL VACCINES INC 1,020.00
P1300313 10/02/2013 GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICA 2,361.60
P1303262 10/10/2013 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES INC 390.00
Budgst YTD Exp YTD Enc Pending Closing Balance
100,000.00 83,139.05 21,813.16 7,874.64 (12,826.85)
31-3000-0000-64010 LAB SUPPLIES
P1300302 09/26/2013 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING [N 1756.00
P1300309 10/02/2013 NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES OF 56.66
P1303183  09/30/2013 FORESTRY SUPPLIERS INC 44.4%
Budget YTD Exp YTD Enc Pending ‘ Closi'ng Balance
12,500.00 9,397.29 231.66 27612 2,694.93
31-3000-0000-64200 TRAINING EXP
P1303218 10/02/2013 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN EXTENS 40.00
P1303242 10/04/2013 HEALTH CARE EDUCATION AND TRAI 60.00
P1303261 10/08/2013 PARTNERS IN PREVENTION 110.00
Budget YTD Exp YTD Enc Pending Closing Balance
10,000.00 5,789,22 260.00 210.00 3,740.78
31-3000-0000-64904 SUNDRY EXPENSE
P1300301 09/18/2013 MENARDS 53.97
Budget YTD Exp YTD Enc Pending Closing Balance
3,306.00 354.02 53.97 563.97 2,844.04
HEALTH DEPARTMENT PROG TOTAL 9,590.50
31-3002-0000-64900 OTHER SUPPL/EXP
P1300314 10/04/2013 GRAINGER INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY ING 320.16
Budget YTD Exp YTD Enc Pending Closing Balance
12,988.00 786.30 320.16 320.16 11,561.38
PRESCRIPTION DRUG COLLECTION PROG TOTAL 320.16

31-3017-0000-63110

ADMIN.EXPENSE

COMMITTEE: BH - HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page: 1



Rock County COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT 10/24/2013
Account Number Account Name PO# Inv Date Vendor Name Inv/iEnc Amt
09/27/2013 LOVAAS, JENNA 15.00
Budget YTD Exp YTD Enc Panding Clesing Balance
45,664.00 28,869.07 0.00 15.00 16,779.93
STI PREVENTION GRANT PROG TOTAL 15.00
31-3031-0000-63110  ADMIN.EXPENSE N
P1303051 08/15/2013 KING CONSULTING 2,000.00
Budget YTD Exp YTD Enc Pending Closing Balance
150,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 2,000.00 140,000.00
FETAL INFANT MORTALITY GRANT PROG TOTAL 2,000.00
31-3161-0000-63110 ADMIN.EXPENSE
P1300301 09/26/2013 MENARDS 1,149.08
P1302650 09/12/2013 KALAHAR| RESORT CONVENTION CEM 490,00
P1303109 09/19/2013 YOUTH2YOUTH OF ROCK COUNTY 1,452.00
P1303115 09/17/2013 BELOIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 725.90
P1303116 09/16/2013 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN EXTENS. 1,647.12
P1303117 09/17/2013 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN EXTENS 22419
P1303118 09/17/2013 BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF JANESVI 1,647.00
P1303234 09/10/2013 WIRSBINSKY,SHAWN 5.65
P1303235 09/10/2013 MEYERS,PAULA 5.65
P1303236 09/10/2013 KLOPFENSTINE,DEB 8.48
P1303239 09/25/2013 YOUTH2YOUTH OF ROCK COUNTY 2,677.43
P1303240 09/20/2013 DEFOREST DAVIS,SHEILA 109.61
P 1803241 09/19/2013 MARSDEN,CHRISTINE 36.76
P1303246 09/19/2013 FLICKINGER,ANGELA 151.16
P1303320 09/27/2013 EDGERTON MIDDLE SCHOOL, 2,986.02
Budget YTD Exp YTD Enc Pending Closing Balance
453,500.00 273,912.17 1,149.07 13,316.04 165,122.72
COMMUNITY TRANSFORMATION GRANT PROG TOTAL 13,316.04
| have examined the preceding bills and encumbrances in the total amount of $25,241.70

Claims covering the items are proper and have been previously funded. These items are to be treated as follows:
A. Bills and encumbrances over $10,000 referred to the Finance Committee and County Board.

B. Bills under $10,000 to be paid.

C. Encumbrances under $10,000 to be paid upon acceptance by the Department Head.

Date: UCT 30 2013

Dept Head

Committee Chair

COMMITTEE: BH ~ HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page: 2



TO: FINANCE DIRECTOR

Rock County

10/8/13

Transfer Request - Over $500

Transfer No. 13-53

Requested By Public Health Department

Karen Cain, Health Officer

Department Department Head
FROM: AMOUNT TO: AMOUNT
Account#:  31-3000-0000-61610 Account#:  31-3000-0000-64000
Description: Health Insurance $17,000 Description: Medical Supplies $25,000
Current Balance: $200,128
Account#:  31-3000-0000-62503 Account #:
Description: Interpreter Fees $8,000 Description:
Current Balance: $10,000
Account #: Account #:
Description: Description:
Current Balance:
Account #; Account #:
Description: Description:
Current Balance:

REASON FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER - BE SPECIFIC

Health Insurance: Health Department staff used lower cost health insurance plans than had been budgeted for 2013, so funds are available in
this account. Interpreter Fees: One of the department's public health nurses and a few other staff members have been handling the
interpreting needs for our Spanish speaking clients, so we have sufficient funds in this account for this requested transfer of funds.

REASON TRANSFER IS NECESSARY - BE SPECIFIC

Demand remains high for the zostavax (shingles) vaccine, and this vaccine is expensive. An order of 50 doses of this vaccine costs over
$8,000, and we will need to order more of this vaccine in the remainder of 2013. This transfer of funds will enable the Health Department to
keep up with the demand for this vaccine and serve our Rock County citizens.

FISCAL NOTE:

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

. A
Sufficient funds are available for transfer. qs P c"\)

Recommended @7:

REQUIRED APPROVAL
Governing Committee

Finance Committee

DATE

COMMITTEE CHAIR

Iy 4913

Distribution: EMAIL Sherry Oja and Susan Balog

MAM

Revised: 02/20/13




RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

- RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board of Health Geri Waugh, Account Clerk IT
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Board of Health October 11,2013
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

Accepting Back-To-Sleep and Cribs for Kids Mini-Grants and Amending the
2013 Rock County Health Department Budget

WHEREAS, the Rock County Health Department has received contributions from SSM Health
Care and Mercy Health Systems Corporation totaling $2,500 for a Back-to-Sleep mini-grant; and

WHEREAS, Rock County Health Department has also received a Cribs for Kids mini-grant for baby
cribs and crib sheets amounting to $2,500 in value; these baby cribs and crib sheets will be sent
directly to Rock County Health Department; and

WHEREAS, Rock County Health Department will utilize the monetary $2,500 contributions to purchase
baby cribs for families in Rock County who cannot afford to purchase a baby crib for their infant.

OO0 Wn B W~

. 11 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
- 12 onthis day of , 2013, does hereby authorize the Rock County Health
13 Department to accept the $2,500 SSM Health Care and Mercy Health Systems Corporation mini-grant,
14 and the $2,500 Cribs for Kids mini-grant, and amend the 2013 Rock County Health Department Budget
15 asfollows:

16
17 Budget Increase Amended
18  Account/Description 10/11/13 (Decrease) Budget

19  Source of Funds
20 31-3009-0000-46000
21  Contributions -0- $5,000 $5,000

23  Use of Funds
24 31-3009-0000-63110

25  Administrative Expense -0- $5,000 $5,000

l Respectfully submitted,
BOARD OF HEALTH
Sandra Kraft, Chair Louis Peer, Vice Chair
Richard Bostwick Mike Rundle
Vacant Dr. Dean Peterson, DVM

|

Dr. Connie Winter, DDS Judith Wade

: Eric Gresens B



ACCEPTING BACK-TO-SLEEP AND CRIBS FOR KIDS MINI-GRANTS AND AMENDING THE
2013 ROCK COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUDGET
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $2,500 in monetary contributions from
SSM Health Care and Mercy Health Systems Corporation. This resolution also authorizes the
acceptance of $2,500 worth of cribs and crib sheets from Cribs for Kids. No County funds are
required.

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2013 County Budget, this resolution -
requires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to

. 65.90(5)(a), Wis. Stats.

d £

. Kuglit¢ch
rporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

Craig Knutson
County Administrator




ACCEPTING BACK-TO-SLEEP AND CRIBS FOR KIDS MINI-GRANTS AND
AMENDING THE 2013 ROCK COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUDGET

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Rock County Health Department is a strong advocate for the safe sleeping habits of
infants, and the department’s public health nurses continually strive to educate the
families of Rock County to ensure safe sleeping habits for their infants, along with a safe
sleeping environment for their infants.

In order to further promote safe sleeping for infants, the Rock County Health Department
has accepted a $1,250 contribution each from SSM Health Care and Mercy Health
Systems Corporation (totaling $2,500) for a Back-to-Sleep mini-grant. Rock County
Health Department also applied for and was awarded a $2,500 Cribs for Kids mini-grant.
The Cribs for Kids mini-grant will provide baby cribs and crib sheets directly to Rock
County Health Department.

The $2,500 monetary mini-grant will be utilized to purchase new, safe baby cribs and
crib sheets. These baby cribs and crib sheets, along with those from the Cribs for Kids
mini-grant, will be provided to families in Rock County that cannot afford to purchase a
baby crib for their infant.



W

RESOLUTION NO.

Board of Health
INITIATED BY

Board of Health
SUBMITTED BY

AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DRAFTED BY

October 4, 2013
DATE DRAFTED

Geri Waugh, Account Clerk IT

Accepting Additional Community Transformation Grant Funding and

Amending the 2013 Rock County Health Department Budget

County citizens; and,

O R3O Nt W

15 assembled on this

WHEREAS, Rock County has been identified as a county with significant health concerns; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County Health Department is a member of the Transform Rock County Coalition,
an organization whose goal is to improve the health of Rock County citizens; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County Health Department was awarded a Community Transformation Grant in the
amount of $450,000 in 2012 from the Transform Wisconsin Program to transform the health of Rock

- 10 WHEREAS, Rock County Health Department has been awarded additional funds in the amount of
| 11 $3,000 to implement activities for the Transform Wisconsin Active School Evaluation 2013-2014
| 12 and assist with any related evaluation activities.

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

day of , 2013 does hereby authorize the Rock

16  County Health Department to accept the additional Rock County Community Transformation Grant funds |
17  and amend the 2013 Rock County Health Department Budget as follows: '

18
19 Budget Increase Amended
20  Account/Description 10/4/13 (Decrease) Budget
21  Source of Funds
22 31-3161-0000-42100
23  TFederal Aid $453,500 $3,000 $456,500
24  Use of Funds
25 31-3161-0000-63110
;26 Administrative Expense $453,500 $3,000 $456,500
Respectfully submitted,
BOARD OF HEALTH
Sandra Kraft, Chair Louis Peer, Vice Chair
‘Richard Bostwick Mike Rundle
|
Vacant Dr. Dean Peterson, DVM

Dr. Connie Winter, DDS

Judith Wade

Eric Gresens




Accepting Additional Community Transformation Grant Funding and

Amending the 2013 Rock County Health Department Budget
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $3,000 in additional Federal Aid for the
Health Department’s Community Transformation program. No County matching funds are required.

g

k Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to secs. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2013 County Budget, this Resolution
requires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to
65.90(5)(a), Wis. Stats.

Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

Craig Knutson
County Administrator




Accepting Additional Community Transformation Grant Funding and
Amending the 2013 Rock County Health Department Budget

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Rock County Health Department is a member of the ‘Transform Rock County’ coalition, and
was awarded a Transform Wisconsin grant in 2012 in the amount of $450,000.

In August, 2013 Rock County Health Department had been awarded an additional $3,500 in
funding for this grant.

In September, 2013 Rock County Health Department was again awarded an additional $3,000 in
funding for this grant, to be used to implement the Active School Evaluation tools and activities
in grade 5 for 2013-2014.

Salary and benefits for the project manager, all supplies, equipment, mileage, training, and
miscellaneous expenses are being reimbursed by the grant. The grant allows for mini-grants or
subcontracting to coalition members who will assist in meeting the goals of the grant.



RESOLUTION NO._ AGENDA NO.

—

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Pancreatic Cancer Action Network

Lori Bienema

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Board of Health October 17, 2013
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

DECLARING THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER
“PANCREATIC CANCER AWARENESS MONTH” IN ROCK COUNTY

WHEREAS, in 2013, an estimated 45,220 people will be diagnosed with pancreatic cancer in the
United States and 38,460 will die from the disease; and,

WHEREAS, pancreatic cancer is one of the deadliest cancers, is the fourth leadiﬁg cause of cancer
death in the United States, and is the only major cancer with a five-year relative survival rate in the
single digits at just six percent; and, :

WHEREAS, when symptoms of pancreatic cancer present themselves, it is usually too late for an
. 9 optimistic prognosis, and 73 percent of pancreatic cancer patients die within the first year of their
10  diagnosis while 94 percent of pancreatic cancer patients die within the first five years; and,

12 WHEREAS, approximately 770 deaths will occur in Wisconsin in 2013; and,

14 WHEREAS, the incidence and death rate for pancreatic cancer are increasing and pancreatic cancer is
15  anticipated to move from the fourth to the second leading cause of cancer death in the U.S. by 2020;

17 WHEREAS, the U.S. Congress passed the Recalcitrant Cancer Research Act last year, which calls on
18 the National Cancer Institute to develop a scientific frameworks, or strategic plans, for pancreatic
19 cancer and other deadly cancers, which will help provide the strategic direction and guidance needed to
20  make true progress against these diseases; and,

22 WHEREAS, the Pancreatic Cancer Action Network is the national organization serving the pancreatic
23 cancer community in Rock County and nationwide through a comprehensive approach that includes
24  public policy, research funding, patient services, and public awareness and education related to
25  developing effective treatments and a cure for pancreatic cancer; and, 1

27  WHEREAS, the Pancreatic Cancer Action Network and its affiliates in Rock County support those
28  patients currently battling pancreatic cancer, as well as to those who have lost their lives to the disease,
29  and are committed to nothing less than a cure; and,

31 WHEREAS. the good health and well-being of the residents of Rock County are enhanced as a direct
32 result of increased awareness about pancreatic cancer and research into early detection, causes, and
33 effective treatments; therefore be it.

34
35 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
36 assembled on this day of , 2013, does hereby designate the month of

37  November 2013 as “Pancreatic Cancer Awareness Month” in Rock County.

Respectfully submitted,




DECLARING THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER “PANCREATIC CANCER AWARENESS

MONTH” IN ROCK COUNTY

Page 2

BOARD OF HEALTH

Sandra Kraft, Chair

Louis Peer, Vice Chair

Richard Bostwick

Mike Rundle

Vacant

Dr. Dean Peterson, DVM

Dr. Connie Winter, DDS

Eric Gresens

Judith Wade




North Office

P.O. Box 1088

Janesville, WI 53547-1088
608-757-5440
608-758-8423 (fax)
WWW.C0.rock.wi.us

South Office

61 Eclipse Center
Beloit, WI 53511
608-364-2010
608-364-2011 (fax)

“Healthful Hint”
Monthly Health News Column

Carbon Monoxide, the Silent Killer

Throughout our lifetime, we prepare and know warning signs for many dangers that could occur
at anytime. Severe storms, fire alarms, tornado drills. Something that can’t be overlooked is
carbon monoxide (CO) poisoning. Often known as the “silent killer”, it is an odorless, colorless,
and tasteless gas that can cause sudden illness and death. The most common sources of CO
include cars, furnaces, and boilers. Poisoning occurs when fuels do not have enough oxygen to
burn completely. This diminishes your ability to absorb oxygen, leading to serious tissue
damage.

Symptoms of carbon monoxide poisoning are often mistaken for the flu. The most common
symptoms include headaches, vomiting, nausea, dizziness, weakness, chest pain, and confusion.
Unlike the flu, there is no fever associated with CO poisoning. Symptoms tend to clear up when
you go outside and breathe fresh air. Children and the elderly may show symptoms earlier, and
pregnant women are at a higher risk for CO poisoning. High levels of CO inhalation can cause
loss of consciousness and death. Symptoms are often difficult to diagnose and can go unnoticed
if you are sleeping or intoxicated, resulting in death.

The Wisconsin Poison Center recommends taking the following steps to prevent carbon
monoxide poisoning:
e Install a carbon monoxide detector in your home
e Have your car and all fuel-burning appliances in your home regularly inspected and
maintained
Never leave a car running in an attached garage
Keep your car’s tailpipe clear of snow and other obstructions
Never burn a charcoal grill indoors or in a garage
Don’t sleep in any room with an unvented gas or kerosene space heater
Keep appliance exhaust vents clear of snow and ice
Don’t use a gas oven to heat your home
Don’t use gasoline-powered engines (lawn mowers, snow blowers, etc.) in enclosed
spaces, such as inside houses, garages, sheds, etc.
e Keep chimneys free of waste and in proper working order

The U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) recommends consumers purchase and
install carbon monoxide detectors that sound an alarm when the level of carbon monoxide is high

Preventing Illness and Enhancing Health Through Quality Service



North Office

P.O. Box 1088

Janesville, WI 53547-1088
608-757-5440
608-758-8423 (fax)
www.co.rock.wi.us

South Office

61 Eclipse Center
Beloit, WI 53511
608-364-2010
608-364-2011 (fax)

enough to be dangerous. Each home should have at least one carbon monoxide detector outside
each bedroom. A CO detector should never be seen as a replacement for proper use and
maintenance of your fuel-burning equipment.

If you suspect carbon monoxide poisoning, get fresh air immediately. Call the Poison Center for
questions and concerns at 1-800-222-1222.

Katie Schroeder, CHES, is a Health Educator for the Rock County Health Department. If you
would like to ask Katie a health-related question to be answered in a future column, e-mail her at
schroede@co.rock.wi.us. The Rock County Health Department reserves the right not to answer
any questions deemed unsuitable.

Preventing Illness and Enhancing Health Through Quality Service
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